
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Standards Committee 

Date: 17 January 2012 

Time: 5.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 1, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: Jones, J Kitcat, Lepper, Littman, 
A Norman and Wells 
 
Independent Members: Dr M Wilkinson 
(Chair), Mr Paul Cecil and Mr Peter Rose 
 
Rottingdean Parish Council Representatives: 
Mr John Bustard and Mr Geoff Rhodes 
 

Contact: Ross Keatley 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291064 
ross.keatley@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout             

Councillor 
Wells 

Councillor 
A Norman 

Councillor 
Lepper 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Councillor 
Jones 

Councillor 
Littman 

Councillor  
Kitcat 

Standards & 
Complaints 
Manager 

Head of 
Department 

Dr M.B 
Wilkinson 

Lawyer 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Mr P Cecil Mr G W 
Rhodes 

Member 
Speaking 

Mr J  
Bustard 

Members in Attendance 

Officers in Attendance 

Press 

Public Seating 

Mr P Rose 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

17. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(b) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

18. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 6 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2011 (copy attached).  
 

19. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

20. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 10 January 
2012) 
 
No public questions received by date of publication. 

 

 

21. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 7 - 12 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Liz Woodley Tel: 29-1509  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

22. COMPLAINTS UPDATE 13 - 22 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Brian Foley Tel: 291229  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 
 
 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
 

23. LOCALISM ACT 2011 23 - 30 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Liz Woodley Tel: 29-1509  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

24. REVIEW OF PART 9.4 OF THE CONSTITUTION 31 - 48 

 Report of the Director of Strategic Resources (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Oliver Dixon Tel: 29-1512  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Ross Keatley, (01273 
291064, email ross.keatley@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication - Monday, 9 January 2012 

 

 

 



1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

5.00pm 27 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors: Jones, Lepper, Littman and A Norman  
 

Independent Members: Dr M Wilkinson (Chair), Mr Paul Cecil and Mr Peter Rose 
 
Rottingdean Parish Council Representatives: Mr John Bustard and Mr Geoff Rhodes 
 
Apologies: Councillor Jason Kitcat (Green Group) and Councillor Geoffrey Wells 
(Conservative Group) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

10. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
10a Declarations of Interest 
  
10.1 There were none. 
 
10b      Exclusion of the Press and Public 
  
10.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be disclosure 
to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100I of the Act). 

  
10.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of any item on the agenda. 
 
11. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
11.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Standards Committee Meeting held on 21 June 

2011 be agreed and signed as a correct record.  

1



 

2 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 27 SEPTEMBER 
2011 

 
12. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
12.1 The Chairman noted that Jane Clarke, Senior Democratic Services Officer, would be 

leaving the Council, and thanked her for her work on the Committee. The Chairman also 
welcomed Councillor Jones onto the Committee. 

 
13. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
13.1 There were none. 
 
14. REVIEW OF CODE OF CONDUCT FOR EMPLOYEES 
 
14.1 The Committee considered a report from the Monitoring Officer regarding the Review of 

Code of Conduct for Employees. The Senior Solicitor, Miss Woodley, outlined the report 
and said that the Human Resources Team were planning a review of the Code in line 
with ICT policies,  but recommended that the Standards Committee comment on what 
they would like to see as part of the Code, which would then be fed into the review. She 
highlighted the issue of disclosure of Officer interests, and asked the Committee 
questions on what they would like to see regarding this issue. 

 
14.2 Mr Cecil felt that if the Council required a mandatory disclosure of interests from all 

employees, this would create an unnecessary bureaucratic load, and would be 
impossible to manage. Officers in positions of power or influence should be required to 
register interests however. 

 
14.3 The Monitoring Officer, Mr Ghebre-Ghiorghis, agreed that appropriate officers would 

need to be identified. He suggested Officers above a certa
[...]
ade suggestions for amendment to be considered as part of Human 
Resources’ review of the Code as detailed in the minutes. 

3



 

4 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 27 SEPTEMBER 
2011 

 
15. UPDATE FROM THE WORKING PARTY REGARDING THE LOCALISM BILL 
 
15.1 The Committee considered a report regarding an Update from the Working Party 

Regarding the Localism Bill. Ms Woodley said there were no moves in the House of 
Lords to save the Standards regime. The Localism Bill was currently in the report stage 
and there were a number of amendments to the Bill that had been moved. A proposal 
had been made to include a mandatory Code of Conduct and for a requirement to have 
a Standards Committee. Changes to the Bill were being proposed daily however 

 
  
15.2 Mr Ghebre-Ghiorghis added that the Government had agreed in principle to a Code of 

Conduct and Standards Committee, which included retaining Independent Members. It 
was proposed that Members would be required to register pecuniary interests and for 
the Monitoring Officer to maintain the register. There was a general feeling that 
standards of conduct should be applied on a nationwide basis. 

 
15.3 Miss Woodley said that the working group had felt that the existing Code of Conduct 

was a useful basis from which to develop a new Code. The working group had also 
supported the notion of a stand alone Standards Committee. 
 

15.4 Mr Rhodes agreed with the conclusions of the working group. From the perspective of 
the Parish Council, he wanted to see the excellent support from Brighton & Hove City 
Council Officers on standards issues relating to the Parish Council continue, but felt that 
it was unnecessary for the parish to be represented on the formal Standards Committee. 
Mr Bustard agreed with this assertion. 
 

15.5 Mr Ghebre-Ghiorghis clarified that the Monitoring Officer would still retain a role in terms 
of overseeing declarations of interests at the Parish Council. One of the issues raised by 
the working group was how the Code might apply to those councillors who had been 
cautioned for an offence. Cautions were recorded and so there was an option to extend 
the code in this area. The 10 general principles of conduct were felt to be an easy 
reference for members of the public to relate, and it was felt that they should be 
incorporated more fully into the new Code. He suggested that the Officers follow 
developments regarding the Bill, and look at best practice until it received Royal Assent. 
Following this, the working group might choose to reconvene once the full situation was 
known. 
 

15.6 Mr Rose was concerned that provisions were in place should the Standards regime be 
abolished.  

 
15.7 Mr Ghebre-Ghiorghis stated that when the Local Government Act 2000 came into force 

it had transitional arrangements that allowed Standards Committees created voluntarily 
by local authorities before the Act came into force to continue, and he expected, subject 
to the necessary regulariona being made, that some transitional arrangements of a 
similar nature to be put in place so that the current Standards Committee could be 
carried forward, if it was necessary. It was anticipated that the Bill would come into force 
in February 2012 and the government had agreed in principle to draft a Model Code 
outlining the mandatory aspects beforehand. The current situation was very ambiguous, 

4



 

5 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 27 SEPTEMBER 
2011 

and more work would need to be done to clarify and local options that might be included 
with a new Code of Conduct. 

 
15.8 RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the conclusions of the working group. 
 
16. COMPLAINTS UPDATE 
 
16.1 The Committee considered a report from the Monitoring Officer regarding the 

Complaints Update. The Standards and Complaints Manager, Mr Foley, highlighted 
aspects of the report and said that the average time for cases being dealt with was 110 
days. Since April there had been four cases assessed, three of which were still being 
considered. Four new complaints had been submitted for assessment, and would be 
dealt with in the next few weeks. 
 
The number of cases referred to the Local Government Ombudsman increased by 
about 40% in comparison to the previous year. However, the Ombudsman had gone a 
long way to making its services more accessible and there was no surprise that this had 
resulted in more enquiries being made; but the number of complaints that the 
Ombudsman had chosen to investigate had not increased. The number of local 
settlements was slightly higher than the national average. Compensation payments 
were generally low, but a couple of recent cases had resulted in higher payouts and this 
had skewed the figures for this year.  
 
Mr Foley noted that the Ombudsman would be visiting the Standards & Complaints 
Team informally in the next few weeks, and he extended an invitation for Members to 
attend the visit. 
 

16.2 RESOLVED – That the Standards Committee notes the report. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.00pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this day of  
 

 

5



6



STANDARDS COMMITTEE Agenda Item 21 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Annual report of Standards Committee 

Date of Meeting: 17 January 2012 

Report of: Monitoring Officer  

Contact Officer: Name: Liz Woodley Tel: 291509 

 Email: liz.woodley@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE    
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 Section 3 of this report summarises the main ethical requirements of the Local 

Government Act 2000 (the Act), and demonstrates how the council has complied 
with them over the 12 months since the previous report of January 2011.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the Committee reviews the period January 2011 to December 2011 and 

advises of any action that it wished to be taken  
 
2.2 That the Chair presents the report to Council.  
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

[...]
rs of the Ombudsman are set out in the Local 
Government Act 1974. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

  

2.1 The Standards Committee is asked to note the report. 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

3.1  The Local Government Act 2000 requires the names of complainants and of 
 Members about whom allegations have been made to be kept confidential. 

 

3.2  With regard to timescales for complaints Standards for England 
 recommend: 

o Assessments should on average be completed within 20 working days. 

o Review panels should be held within 65 working days. 

13



 2 

o Investigations should be completed within 130 working days from the 
date of assessment. 

 

3.3 Table 1 below shows the number of working days taken to assess each 
complaint dealt with under the Local Assessment procedure during the 
council years 2010/11 and 2011/12.  

 

3.4 There were twelve complaints in 2010/11. The average time to assess was 
18 working days.  

 

3.5 There have been six complaints in 2011/12.  The average time to assess 
has been 19 working days.  

 

Table 1 

Days to Assess Code of Conduct Complaints 2010/11, 2011/12

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

BHC-

003024

BHC-

003087

BHC-

003965

BHC-

004143

BHC-

005072

BHC-

005073

BHC-

005372

BHC-

005373

BHC-

005374

BHC-

005376

BHC-

005377

BHC-

005378

BHC-

006219

BHC-

006687

BHC-

006694

BHC-

006721

BHC-

006725

BHC-

006952

W
o
rk

in
g
 d

a
y
s

Series1 Series2

 
 

3.6 The complaints raised in 2010/11 resulted in three cases being referred to 
the Monitoring Officer for investigation. Two of those have been determined 
with a finding of no breach of the code of conduct. A third has yet to be 
determined. 

 

3.7 In 2011/12 there has been one case referred to the monitoring officer for 
investigation. This case is about to be determined. 

 

3.8 In 2011/12 one case was referred to the Monitoring Officer for alternative 
action. 

 

3.9 In 2011/12 the decision of the Standards Committee Assessment
[...]
otograph on the spur of the moment. 

 

The Panel decided there was insufficient evidence to reach a finding that 
there has been a breach of Paragraph 3(1).  
The Panel concluded there had been no breach of Paragraph 5.  

 

The Panel recommended that at the beginning of public meetings of the 
Authority, clear guidance should be given by the Chair on the use of all 
recording devices during the meeting. 

 

Complaint 3 

 

 Case Number: BHC- 006219 

 Complainant: Elected member 

 Date of complaint: 06 July 2011 

 Date of Assessment Panel: 25 July 2011 

Total number of working days to assess: 14 

Allegation: It was alleged that a Member had breached the following 
sections of the Code of Conduct: 

o Paragraph 3(1) 

  You must treat others with respect. 

o Paragraph 3(2)(a) 
You must not do anything which may cause your authority to breach any of 
the equality enactments. 

o Paragraph 5 
 You must not conduct yourself in a manner which could reasonably be 
 regarded as bringing your office or authority into disrepute. 
  

 Decision of Assessment Panel: 

Referred to the Monitoring Officer for investigation.  

 Outcome: 

(1) On the alleged breach of paragraphs 3(1) and 3(2), the Panel reiterates the 
findings of the Consideration Panel that there has been no breach of the 
Code; 

 

(2) On paragraph 5, the Panel considered carefully the finely balanced 
arguments presented.  The Panel considered that the sole issue was the 
action of the leaflets given to the travellers.  This action was a breach of 
the Code of Conduct.  The Panel unanimously accepted the Investigating 
Officer’s reasoning as detailed in the report. 

16



 5 

In considering an appropriate sanction, the Panel noted: 
 
a. The Councillor’s previous record of good service, 
b. Her co-operation with the process of investigation, 
c. Her compliance with the Code since the events giving rise to the 

determination, 
d. Her immediate action in withdrawing the leaflet. 
 
The Panel there
[...]
 

 

Subject: Localism Act 2011 

Date of Meeting: 17 January 2012 

Report of: Monitoring Officer 

Contact Officer: Name: Liz Woodley Tel: 291509 

 Email: liz.woodley@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE.    
 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 The current regime for dealing with standards of member conduct derives from 

the Local Government Act 2000 as amended. The Localism Act makes 
significant changes to that regime. This report introduces the main changes.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the Committee note the report.  
 
2.2 That the Localism Bill Working Party be reconvened to consider arrangements 

under the Localism Act for the assessment, investigation and determination of 
Code of Conduct complaints.  

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
3.1 The current Standards Board regime for regulating member conduct includes a 

mandatory code of conduct, standards committees with the power to suspend 
members and a central body charged with overseeing standards of conduct – 
Standards for England. The Coalition Agreement, “Our Programme for 
Government” included a commitment to abolish “the Standards Board regime.”  
The chosen vehicle for abolition was the Localism Bill. 

 
3.2 The Localism Act received Royal Assent on 15 November 2011. Of its 241 

sections, only 12 (sections 26 to 37) relate to Standards. For the most part, those 
sections are not yet in force. Although the Standards Board and mandatory 
standards committees are to be abolished by the Act, the Government had a 
change of heart over a mandatory code of conduct.  

 
4.  LOCALISM ACT 2011 
 
 Standards for England  
 
4.1 The Standards Board for England, now known as Standards for England, was 

established by the Local Government Act 2000 in response to the Nolan report 

23



and high profile failings in local government. It is to be abolished on a date to be 
appointed by the Secretary of State. None of its 
[...]
from doing so. It empowers the 
magistrates` court, upon conviction, to impose a fine of up to level 5 (currently 
£5,000), and an order disqualifying the person from being a member of a relevant 
authority for up to five years. The usual time limit for bringing summary offences, 
i.e. those triable only by a Magistrates’ Court is 6 months. The Act extends the 
time for bringing a prosecution for the offence by allowing a prosecution to be 
brought within 12 months of the prosecuting authority having the evidence to 
warrant prosecution, but any prosecution must be brought within 3 years of the 
commission of the offence and only by or on behalf of the Director of Public 
Prosecutions 

 
5. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 There has been no engagement or consultation on this information report.  
 
 
6. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 
 
 Financial Implications: 
 
6.1 There are no direct financial implications associated with this report 
 
 Finance Officer Consulted: Anne Silley Date: 14/12/11 
 
 Legal Implications: 
 
6.2 These are addressed in the body of the report.  
 
 Lawyer Consulted:   Name Liz Woodley Date: 13/12/11 
 
 Equalities Implications: 
 
6.3 There are none.  
 

27



 Sustainability Implications: 
 
6.4 There are none.  
 
 Crime & Disorder Implications:  
 
6.5 There are none.  
 

 Risk and Opportunity Management Implications:  
 
6.6 There are none. 
 
 Public Health Implications: 
 
6.7 There are none.  
 
 Corporate / Citywide Implications: 
 
6.8 There are none.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

 

28



SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 
Appendices: 
 
None  
 
 

Documents in Members’ Rooms 
 
None 
 
Background Documents 
 
None  
 

29



30



STANDARDS COMMITTEE Agenda Item 24 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Review of Part 9.4 of the Council’s Constitution: 
guidance to members and officers serving on 
outside bodies 

Date of Meeting: Standards Committee – 17 January 2012 
Governance Committee – 20 March 2012 
Council – 22 March 2012 

Report of: Strategic Director Resources 

Contact Officer: Name: Oliver Dixon Tel: 291512 

 Email: oliver.dixon@brighton-hove.gov.uk  

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 One of the functions of the Standards Committee is to carry out periodic reviews 

of those parts of the council’s constitution relating to member and/or officer 
conduct.  This report addresses Part 9.4 of the constitution: guidance to 
Members and officers serving on outside bodies. 

 
1.2 A number of changes to the regulatory framework relevant to outside 

appointments have occurred since Part 9.4 was last reviewed.  This report 
highlights those and other changes and proposes an amended version of Part 
9.4, which the Committee is asked to recommend to Governance Committee and 
Full Council. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That Standards Committee agrees the amended version of Part 9.4 of the 

council’s constitution, as set out in Appendix 1, and recommends it to 
Governance Committee for consideration; and to Full Council for approval. 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
3.1 Part 9.4 of the council’s constitution comprises guidance for members and 

officers serving on outside bodies.  At Annual Council 2011, Members were 
appointed to no fewer than 61 outside bodies.  In addition, Members may occupy 
a position on an outside body not by nomination of the council but by the body 
itself.  Alternatively, a person may already serve on an outside body before being 
elected a Member.  In all cases, it is important both for the Members and bodies 
concerned that appointees understand the duties and responsibilities that 
accompany the appointment.  

 

31



3.2 It is several years since the content of the guidance was substantively revised, 
and during that time there have been a number of changes to the regulatory 
framework relevant to outside appointments.  Of these,
[...]
�����
�������������	����������'��������������'���������������'���'���*��
�������������������������',�������������1����������'����������
����+�	����*����+����	����	��������������',���������������������������
.:
���'%����������������������+�	�
�	�����*������������������������/��
��'���������������������������
���������������'��
����!���������
�����������������
�����������'�������������*����'����
����������������
������'����+��������'���*��!������������	�!'�������
������

�

�������	�����
������� ������
����� �����������	��	���

��	
�'�������
��������������+������������������������������������������
/��������������
���%���	��������������*�������
����������	���������
�������������������������

�

 

47



48


	Agenda
	18 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	21 Annual report of the Standards Committee
	22 Complaints Update
	23 Localism Act 2011
	24 Review of Part 9.4 of the Constitution
	Microsoft Word - Item 54 Review Part 9 4 of the Constitution - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

5.00pm 17 JANUARY 2012 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors: Lepper, A Norman and Wells  
 

Independent Members: Dr M Wilkinson (Chair), Mr Paul Cecil and Mr Peter Rose 
 
Rottingdean Parish Council Representatives: Mr John Bustard and Mr Geoff Rhodes 
 
Apologies: Councillors: Jones, Kitcat and Littman 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

17. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
17a Declarations of Interest 
  
17.1 There were none. 
  
17b     Exclusion of the Press and Public 
  
17.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be disclosure 
to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100I of the Act). 

  
17.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of any item on the agenda. 
 
18. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
18.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Standards Committee Meeting held on 27 

September 2011 be agreed and signed as a correct record. 
 
19. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
19.1 The Chair welcomed the new Officer from Democratic Services to the meeting. 



 

2 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 17 JANUARY 
2012 

 
20. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
20.1 There were none. 
 
21. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
21.1 The Committee considered a report of the Monitoring Officer in relation to the annual 

report of the Standards Committee. The Senior Solicitor, Liz Woodley, outlined the 
report and noted that the changes to the Standards regime, as part of the Localism Act, 
had formed a significant portion of the Committees work in the last year. The report 
explained the Council met the requirements of current legislation in relation to: the 
composition of the Committee; the formation of Sub-Committees; the Code of Conduct; 
Register of Interests and the role and functions of the Monitoring Officer. 

 
21.2 There were no questions from Members of the Committee. 
 
21.3 RESOLVED – That the Committee note the report and the Chair present the report to 

Council. 
 
 
22. COMPLAINTS UPDATE 
 
22.1 The Committee considered a report of the Monitoring Officer regarding the complaints 

update. The Standards and Complaints Manager, Brian Foley, said that there had been 
six complaints this year, and the last three investigations had all been completed well 
under the 130 working day timescales.  

 
 In 2010/11 three complaints had been referred to the Monitoring Officer for investigation; 

in two cases it was found that there had been no breach of the code of conduct, the third 
case has yet to be determined.  

 
 In 2011/12, of the six complaints received so far, one case had been referred to the 

Monitoring Officer for investigation; another case had been referred for further action, 
and the remaining four the Standards Assessment Panel had had taken the decision 
that no further action should be taken.  

 
Two of the investigations which had recently been determined were of significant public 
interest. It was noted that in relation to one complaint the Hearing Panel had found 
insufficient evidence of a breach; and in relation to the second the Panel had found a 
breach, but imposed no sanctions owing to mitigating circumstances and the co-
operation of the Member in question. 

 
 In relation to complaints to the Local Government Ombudsman it was noted that as 

many cases have not yet been determined by the Ombudsman there was difficultly in 
interpreting the figures at that point in the year; however, the number of complaints was 
fewer than in 2010/11. The Committees attention was drawn to one case with a finding 
of maladministration causing injustice; the Council had fulfilled its obligation to publish 
details locally, awarded the recommended level of compensation and implemented the 
suggested improvement package. 



 

3 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 17 JANUARY 
2012 

 
22.2 The Chair said that details of complaint two had related to the use of recording devices 

at public meetings, and it was agreed this matter would be taken up by the Monitoring 
Officer with Democratic Services.  

 
22.3 RESOLVED – That the Committee note the report. 
 
23. LOCALISM ACT 2011 
 
23.1 The Committee considered a report of the Monitoring Officer regarding the Localism Act 

2011. The Senior Solicitor explained that the original proposals had been to abolish 
Standards for England, the requirement for local authorities to have a Standards 
Committee and the Code of Conduct. Amendments to the legislation now set a 
requirement for local authorities to maintain high standards of conduct, set a local Code 
of Conduct in line with the Nolan Principles and establish rules in relation to pecuniary 
and non-pecuniary interests. Suitable arrangements would also need to be in place to 
respond to written allegations of breaches of the Code of Conduct.  

 
A recent opinion from leading counsel suggested that current independent members 
would not be eligible to sit under the new arrangements. It would also become a criminal 
offence without reasonable excuse to fail to declare a pecuniary interest, or participate 
in a meeting when a Member was not able to do so. 

 
23.2 The Senior Solicitor noted that the report recommended the Localism Bill working party 

be reconvened to consider the changing regulations. The Head of Law and Monitoring 
Officer, Abraham Ghebre-Ghiorghis, said that the Working Party would also be able to 
feed into the governance changes for the new style committee system. It was noted that 
the feed in from the Working Party would need to be completed quickly, and potentially 
a special meeting of the Standards Committee would need to convene to consider its 
proposals. 

 
23.3 The Head of Law and Monitoring Officer highlighted the limited powers local authorities 

would have, under the new legislation, to sanction Members for breaches of the Code of 
Conduct. There would be no provision to disqualify or suspend Members; nor could 
Members be removed from Committee appointments as these were made by individual 
group leaders and most Committees were subject to proportionality rules; there would 
also be no power to withhold allowances. It was explained that Magistrates’ Courts did 
have the power to disqualify Members upon conviction.   

 
23.4 Councillor Lepper expressed her concern that the inability of local authorities to enforce 

real sanctions on Members, who were found to be in breach in of the Code of Conduct, 
could prevent the proper mitigation of inappropriate behaviour. It was also explained that 
anyone could bring a case to the attention of the Director of Public Prosecution; the new 
legislation did not exclude other legislation that could cover wrong doing such as the 
Fraud Act or the Bribery Act.  

 
23.5 The Head of Law and Monitoring Officer also highlighted that the new legislation would 

have some inbuilt checks as there would always be the potential for breaches of the 
Code of Conduct to be made public; and it was suggested moves could be made to 
make arrangements with group leaders for the removal of Members from Committees. 



 

4 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 17 JANUARY 
2012 

 
23.6 RESOLVED – The report be noted, and the Localism Bill Working Party be reconvened 

to consider arrangements under the Localism Act for the assessment, investigation and 
determination of Code of Conduct complaints. 

 
24. REVIEW OF PART 9.4 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
 
24.1 The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director of Resources in relation to 

the review of part 9.4 of the Council’s Constitution guidance to Members and Officers 
serving on outside bodies. The Senior Lawyer, Oliver Dixon, explained that the report 
recommended the Committee agree a proposed set of amendments. Part 9.4 of the 
Constitution provided guidance to Members and Officers, and it was highlighted there 
had been recent regulatory changes which had created the necessity for an update; 
particularly in relation to directors’ duties, bribery and indemnity. 

 
24.2 Councillor Lepper said that many Members sat on outside bodies which they were not 

appointed to by the Council, and the Senior Lawyer clarified that the revised guidance 
would reflect and cover this. 

 
24.3 The Head of Law and Monitoring Officer also noted that the guidance could be adopted, 

or used as an informative, by Rottingdean Parish Council. 
 
24.4 RESOLVED – That the Committee agrees the amended version of Part 9.4 of the 

Councils Constitution, as set out at Appendix 1, and recommends it to the Governance 
Committee for consideration and Council for approval. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 5.47pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this day of  
 

 


